
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 

Thursday 5 September 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 August 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Thursday 5 September 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 3 June 2024 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENT, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND GROWTH 

 

 

 Toni Ainge, the interim strategic director of environment, neighbourhoods 
and growth, to attend the committee. 
 

 

7. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2022-23 
 

5 - 41 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EXTERNAL AUDIT ACTION PLAN 

 

42 - 53 

9. AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2024 

 

54 - 62 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR  SOUTHWARK PENSION 
FUND 2023/24 

 

63 - 85 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 AND 2024-25 
 

86 - 133 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ASSURANCE 2023-24, AND SCHOOLS ANNUAL SUMMARY REPORT 
2023-24 

 

134 - 165 

13. DRAFT 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR SOUTHWARK 
COUNCIL 

 

166 - 325 

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2023-24 
 

326 - 357 

15. 2024-25 Q1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND 
THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM 

 

358 - 364 

16. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT UPDATE 
 

365 - 371 

17. MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-
COMMITTEES FOR 2024-25 

 

372 - 376 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  28 August 2024 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 3 June 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive, governance 
and assurance 
Sarah Feasey, deputy head of law (communities) 
Tim Jones, departmental finance manager 
Geraldine Chadwick, senior finance manager 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Fleur Nieboer, KPMG 
Philip Kent, KPMG 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Cassandra Brown, Dora Dixon-Fyle and 
Graham Neale, and from Angela Mason-Bell, BDO. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the audit, governance and standards committees of 25 April 2024 and 22 
May 2024 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE, GOVERNANCE 
AND ASSURANCE  

 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, the assistant chief executive (governance and assurance) and 
Sarah Feasey, deputy head of law (communities) addressed the committee.  The 
committee had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate information on the number of people turned away from GLA 
elections for not having voter ID. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back an update on the member enquiries work to the 
committee in November. 
 
Members thanked the assistant chief executive and deputy for attending the meeting.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE - 
INTERIM  

 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for BDO.  
 
BDO undertook to update the format of the report to flag any delayed audits or audit 
responses.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for BDO.  
 
BDO and officers undertook to update the committee by the next meeting with information 
on the council’s cyber security and cyber resilience.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

9. 2023-24 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM, FINANCE 
AND THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS TEAM  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

Officers undertook to circulate an update to the committee on how long NFI datamatching 
will take to complete.  
 
Officers undertook to update future reports to include comparisons with previous years for 
resources used and outcomes, more information on Blue Badge fraud, and internal 
compared to external fraud percentages.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the annual report of the Corporate Anti-fraud Team (CAFT) 
and the Special Investigations Team (SIT) for the year 2023-24.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2023/24  
 

 KPMG introduced the report.  Members had questions for KPMG.  
 
The chair welcomed KPMG as the council’s new external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the external audit plan for 2023-24 for Southwark Council.  
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2023-24  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the draft annual governance statement 2023-24. 
 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2023-24  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
Officers undertook to circulate training opportunities from external organisations to 
committee members when relevant.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee: 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 3 June 2024 
 

 
1. Noted the outcome of the CIPFA self-evaluation questionnaire 
 
2. Agreed the approaches for committee development set out in table 1 of the report.  
 

14. MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES 
FOR 2024-25  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee appointed Councillors Michael Situ, and Nick Johnson to form 

the audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee, with the final 
position to be agreed at the next meeting. 

 
2. That the committee appointed Councillor Michael Situ as chair of the sub-committee. 
 
3. That the committee appointed Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Graham Neale and 

Margy Newens to form the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-
committee, with the final position to be agreed at the next meeting. 

 
4. That the committee appointed Councillor Barrie Hargrove as chair of the sub-

committee. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Auditor’s annual report on Southwark Council 
2022-23 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the external 

auditor’s annual report for 2022-23, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the external 

auditor’s opinion on Southwark Council’s financial sustainability, 
governance, and arrangements for improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in 2022- 23. 

 
Policy framework implications 
 
3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

4. This report and the accompanying accounts are not considered to have a 
direct impact on local people and communities. However, good financial 
management and reporting arrangements are important to the delivery of 
local services and to the achievement of outcomes. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
5. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

6. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

[...]


•

•

•

•

24



Commercial in Confidence

that

,

mental 
health services, No recourse to Public funds, Parking Management and Estates Parking Permits, SEND 
Finance, Supplier resilience, Tenant management organisations (TMOs)

25



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

26



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

27



Commercial in Confidence
28



Commercial in Confidence
29



Commercial in Confidence
30



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

31



Commercial in Confidence
32



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

33



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

34



Commercial in Confidence
35



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

36



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

37



Commercial in Confidence
38



39



Commercial in Confidence
40



Commercial in Confidence
41



Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Progress report on implementation of 
recommendations from external audit action 
plan 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the Committee notes the progress on implementation of 

recommendations from external audit reports for 2021-22 and 2022-23 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The council’s auditors for the statement of accounts for 2021-22 and 

2022-23 (Grant Thornton) presented their audit findings to the audit, 
governance and standards committee at their meetings on 5 February 
2024 and 25 April 2024 respectively. At those meetings it was agreed that 
the Strategic Director of Finance would present a progress report on the 
implementation of the audit recommendations detailed in the action plan to 
a future meeting of the committee. 

 
3. The list of recommendations is reproduced in Appendix A of this report 

together with the management responses and commentary on progress to 
date for each recommendation. Be
[...]
n our audit report during 
December 2024.

This being the first year of KPMG as 
auditor we have undertaken greater 
activities to understand the Council at the 
planning stage. This level of input may not 
be required in future years and may 
change our audit timings. 

Given the large amount of consultation 
happening in regard to the scope and 
timing of local government this audit 
schedule may be subject to change.

Our schedule

Timing of AC communications
Key events

Key: Detailed process 
understanding
February – March 2024

January

April

October

December

On-going 
communication with:
• Council/Audit, 

Governance and 
Standards 
Committee

• Senior management
Audit plan 
discussion and 
approval
June 2024

Planning meeting 
with management 
for key audit issues
October 2023

Commence year end planning 
December 2023

Final fieldwork
July – September 
2024

Approval of 
accounts by AC
November/December 
2024

Finalisation of accounts
December 2024

Clearance 
meetings:
September/Octob
er 2024

Discussion of draft audit plan 
with management
April 2024

61



Document Classification: KPMG Public

kpmg.com/uk

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

62

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

External audit plan & strategy for  Southwark 
Pension Fund 2023/24 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards Committee note the external 

audit plan for 2023-24 for Southwark Pension Fund, as attached at 
Appendix A 

 

[...]
tners, employees and agents do not accept or assume 
any liability or duty of care for any loss arising from any action taken or not taken by 
anyone in reliance on the information in this publication or for any decision based on 
it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member 
firms.  

© August 2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

133

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 

 
  

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, governance and standards committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Internal Audit annual report and annual 
statement of assurance 2023-24, and schools 
annual summary report 2023-24 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report 

and annual statement of assurance 2023-24, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the schools 
annual summary report 2023-24, as attached at Appendix B. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. These reports detail the work undertaken by internal audit for Southwark 

Council for 2023-24 and provide an overview of the effectiveness of the 
controls in place for the full year, and summarise t
[...]
ational policies of the other party to an extent that the other party
might be inhibited from pursuing at all times its own separate interests; or 

page 151

324



SOUTHWARK COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24

page 152

325



 
  

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

Annual Governance Report 2023-24 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

From: Strategic Director of Finance 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee approve the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) 2023-24 as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the annual 
governance statement be presented to and approved by an appropriate 
committee of the council. Under the constitution, the audit, governance 
and standards committee is the body that formally receives the annual 
governance statement.  

 
3. The 2015 Regulations require the annual governance statement to 

accompany the signed and dated accounts and to be approved at the 
same time as the statement of accounts. The draft annual governance 
statement for 2023-24 was reviewed by audit, governance and standards 
committee in June 2023. Formal approval of the statement is now sought. 

 
4. Following this approval, the annual governance statement should be 

signed by the most senior member of the council and most senior officer, 
who are the leader of the council and the chief executive. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5. Every year, each local authority is required by law to conduct a review of 

the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to publish a 
statement reporting on the review, the annual governance statement, with 
its financial statements.  

 
6. The annual governance statement is therefore a mandatory statement 

that recognises, records and publishes the
[...]
uncil 
Date:   Date:  

 

 

 

356



 

 
29 

 

 

 

 

357



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  

Date: 
 

5 September 2024 

Report title: 
 

2024-25 Q1 report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
and the Special Investigations Team  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

n/a 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the 2024-25 Q1 

report of the Corporate Anti-fraud Team and the Special Investigations Team. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report summarises the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) and 

Special Investigations Team (SIT) for the first quarter 1 April 2024 to 30 June 
2024. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
2024-25 Investigations 
 
3. There were 20 corporate anti-fraud and 6 blue badge investigations carried over 

from the 2023-24 year. Table 1 summarises the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
investigations referred between 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024. 
 
Table 1: Summary of the anti-fraud caseload Q1 2024/25 

 

Open Closed Open Closed Open Closed Open Closed Open Closed

c/f 20 0  0   0 6

Apr 6 4 2 0 5 0 3 3 1 0

May 14 9 1 0 3 3 3 1 6 6

Jun 7 3 2 1 1 4 3 3 0 0

Total 47 16 5 1 9 7 9 7 13 6

2024-25

Corporate 

Anti-Fraud
Homeless

Housing - Waiting 

List
Right to Buy Blue Badge

 
 

Corporate Anti-Fraud investigations 
 
4. Table 2 shows the 31 open corporate cases categorised across the council.  The 

majority of corporate anti-fraud investigations are minor in nature and include 
areas such as declaration of interests, concurrent working etc.  
 

358
Agenda Item 15



 

 
 

2 

Table 2: Corporate Anti-fraud Team Investigations by council directorate 
 

Internal External

Chief Executive Office 0 5

Finance 2 5

Children & Adults 5 7

Environment, Neighbourhoods & Growth 1 2

Housing 1 3

Strategy & Communities 0 0

Governance & Assurnace 0 0

2024 - 25
Corporate Ant
[...]
eptember 2024 

Report title: 
 

Membership of audit, governance and standards 
sub-committees for 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/A 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee appoint one member to the vacant position on the 

audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee. 
 
2. That the committee appoint one member to the vacant position on the 

audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. Southwark Council's constitution sets out as part of the role and 

responsibilities of the audit, governance and standards committee to 
establish the following sub-committees: 

 

 standards sub-committee; to consider complaints of misconduct 
against elected councillors and co-opted members 

 civic awards sub-committee; to consider civic awards. 
 
4. The responsibilities of these two sub-committees are excerpted from the 

constitution below: 
 

PART 3K: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the standards sub-
committee 
40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected 
councillors and co-opted members. 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-
committee 
41. To grant civic awards. 
42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to 
civic awards applications are to be taken and to make 

372
Agenda Item 17



 

 2 

recommendations to the audit, governance and standards 
committee. 
43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards 
sub-committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
5. The membership for these sub-committees is drawn from the main 

committee.  It is constitutional to appoint reserve members of the audit, 
governance and standards committee to membership of the sub-
committees. 
 

6. In its June 2024 meeting, the audit, governance and standards co
[...]
economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 25: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 26: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 27: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 28: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 29: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 30: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 31: Other reporting requirements
	Slide 32
	Slide 33: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 34: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations


	8 Progress report on implementation of recommendations from external audit action plan
	Appendix A: Audit Recommendations

	9 Audit progress update for the year ending 31 March 2024
	KPMG 2023-2024 Southwark Progress Update
	Southwark Council
	Introduction 
	Our progress so far and updates to audit risks
	Updates to materiality
	Updates to our timetable
	Slide Number 6


	10 External audit plan & strategy for  Southwark Pension Fund 2023/24
	Appendix A: KPMG Southwark Pension Fund Audit Plan
	Southwark Pension Fund
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters related to our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendices
	Audit team and rotation
	Fees
	Audit cycle & �timetable
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Slide Number 20


	11 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 and 2024-25
	Appendix A: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix B: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report - Supplementary Follow Up Status Details

	12 Internal Audit annual report and annual statement of assurance 2023-24, and schools annual summary report 2023-24
	Appendix A: BDO London Borough of Southwark - Final Annual Report 2023-24
	Appendix B: BDO Schools Summary Report 2023-24

	13 Draft 2023/24 statement of accounts for Southwark council
	Accts Appendix B - Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-24
	Cover
	Contents
	Narrative
	Narrative App
	Responsibilities
	Audit
	Brk1
	CIES
	MiRS
	BS
	CF
	Brk2
	Note 1 EFA
	Note 2 Acc.Policies
	Note 3
	Note 4
	Note 5-6
	Note 7 EFA
	Note 8-10
	Note 11
	Note 12
	Note 13
	Note 14-15
	Note 16-17
	Note 18
	Note 19
	Note 20
	Note 21
	Note 22
	Note 23
	Note 24-27
	Note 28-29
	Note 30
	Note 31
	Note 32
	Note 33
	Note 34
	Note 35-36
	Note 37-38
	Note 39
	Note 40
	Note 41
	Note 42-43
	Brk3
	Brk4
	HRA I&E
	HRA Movement
	HRA Note 1-2
	HRA Note 3-14
	Brk5
	Collection Fund
	CF Notes
	Brk6
	PF Account
	PF Notes
	Glossary
	End


	14 Annual Governance Report 2023-24
	Appendix 1: Annual Governance Statement 2023-24

	15 2024-25 Q1 report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team and the Special Investigations Team
	16 Housing Revenue Account Update
	17 Membership of audit, governance and standards sub-committees for 2024-25
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 5 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Thursday 5 September 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A 
- 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Johnson. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 3 June 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 5 September 2024 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT, 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND GROWTH  

 

 Toni Ainge, interim strategic director for environment, neighbourhoods and growth, 
presented to the committee. 
 
Officers undertook to ensure that the results from parking reports are published on 
the website within the statutory deadlines and ideally earlier.  
 
Officers undertook to bring the committee information about consultations with 
area fora on the TfL delivery plan. 
 
The committee thanked Toni for her conversation.  
 

7. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 2022-23  
 

 Grant Thornton presented the report.  
 

Officers undertook to circulate information on the TMO liaison management 
committee to the committee. 
 
The committee noted their extensive conversations on community housing 
schemes and TMOs at previous committee meetings, and appreciated the work 
put into this issue.   
 
The committee thanked the member of the public who raised the issue with the 
2021-22 accounts for their attention and support. 
 
The committee thanked Grant Thornton for their work as the council’s external 
auditor. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the external auditor’s annual report for 2022-23, as 
attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ACTION PLAN  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  The committee had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the committee noted the progress on implementation of recommendations from 
external audit reports for 2021-22 and 2022-23.  
 
 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 5 September 2024 
 

9. AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  
 

 KPMG presented the report.  Councillors had questions for KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee note the audit progress update for the year ending 31 March 2024, 
as attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY FOR  SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND 2023/24  
 

 KPMG presented the report.  Councillors had questions for KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee note the external audit plan for 2023-24 for Southwark Pension 
Fund, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 AND 2024-25  
 

 BDO presented the report.  Councillors had questions for BDO. 
 

BDO undertook to update the bottom paragraphs on pages 102 and 103 of the 
agenda (pp 13-14 internal numbering). 
 
Officers undertook to bring a full report on cyber-security and IT hardware asset 
management to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 
2023-24, AND SCHOOLS ANNUAL SUMMARY REPORT 2023-24  

 

 BDO presented the report.  Councillors had questions for BDO. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the committee noted the annual report and annual statement of assurance 

2023-24, as attached at Appendix A of the report.  
 
2. That the committee noted the schools annual summary report 2023-24, as 

attached at Appendix B of the report. 
 

13. DRAFT 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL  
 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 5 September 2024 
 

 Officers presented the report.  Councillors had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to arrange an informal session to discuss the accounts with 
members outside of the committee. 
 
Officers undertook to confirm whether there were any questions or challenges on the 
accounts before the November meeting of the audit, governance and standards 
committee. 
 
Officers undertook to confirm references to specific data within the accounts before 
the November meeting of the audit, governance and standards committee. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back a report looking at the risks and governance around 
updating the council through the Southwark360 programme to the February meeting of 
the audit, governance and standards committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the draft 2023/24 statement of accounts at appendix B of 
the report.  
 

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2023-24  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The audit, governance and standards committee approved the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2023-24 as attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

15. 2024-25 Q1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM AND THE SPECIAL 
INVESTIGATIONS TEAM  

 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The audit, governance and standards committee noted the 2024-25 Q1 report of 
the Corporate Anti-fraud Team and the Special Investigations Team. 
 

16. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT UPDATE  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions of the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to bring a further update on resident engagement to the 
committee on the HRA, including the budgets for detailed issues such as cleaning, 
estate care, and damp and mould.  



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 5 September 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

The committee noted the report. 
 

17. MEMBERSHIP OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES 
FOR 2024-25  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee appoint Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle to the vacant position on 
the audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee.  
 
That the committee appoint Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle to the vacant position on 
the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


